
ACO FUNKI A/S
Kirkevænget 5
DK-7400 Herning 
	
Tel. +45 9711 9600
Fax +45 9711 9677
www.acofunki.com         DANISH DESIGN I GERMAN QUALITY I GLOBAL EXPERIENCE

 M-3046_GB

MOUNTING INSTRUCTION

FOR DOWNPIPEFOR DOWNPIPE
DIAPHRAGM VALVE AD-LIB DIAPHRAGM VALVE AD-LIB 



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
2/11

6

7

9

2

10

3

4

5

1

5

8

3

M-3046_GB

DIAPHRAGM VALVE FOR DOWNPIPE 5/4’ - 63MM

PARTS LIST
NO ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PCS.

0139-975 DIAPHRAGM VALVE 5/4" AD-LIB 63MM

1 0138-449 VALVE HOLDER DN40 1

2 0140-069 PLASTIC VALVE COVER DN40 1

3 0138-451 MEMBRANE DN40 1

4 0138-452 VALVE HOUSING 5/4" DN40 63 MM 1

5 0140-091 VALVESET FOR VALVECOVER 24VDC DN40 1

6 23900096 O-RING Ø45X4 FOR Ø63 VALVE HOUSING 1

7 30308035 SET SCREW M8X35 A2 DIN 933 4

8 30308030 SET SCREW M8X30 A2 DIN 933 2

9 33508013 NUT M8 A2 DIN 934 WAXED 6

10 30308125 SET SCREW WITH CAPTIVE FLAT WASHER M8X25 
A2 DIN 6902A

2

Nut must be discarded



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
3/11

2

5

7

9

8

1

5

3

4
6

1

M-3046_GB

DIAPHRAGM VALVE FOR DOWNPIPE 5/4’ - 63MM DIAPHRAGM VALVE FOR DOWNPIPE  5/4’ 50 MM

PARTS LIST
NO ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PCS.

0140-061 DIAPHRAGMVALVE 5/4" AD-LIB 50MM

1 0140-069 PLASTIC VALVE COVER DN40 1

2 0138-451 MEMBRANE DN40 1

3 0140-054 VALVE HOUSING 5/4" DN40 50 MM 1

4 0140-056 TIGHTENING PLATE FOR 50 MM VALVE 1

5 0140-091 VALVESET FOR VALVECOVER 24VDC DN40 1

6 23900095 O-RING Ø43,0X4,5 FOR Ø50 VALVEHOUSING 1

7 30308035 SET SCREW M8X35 A2 DIN 933 6

8 33508013 NUT M8 A2 DIN 934 WAXED 6

9 30308125 SET SCREW WITH CAPTIVE FLAT WASHER M8X25 
A2 DIN 6902A

2

Nut must be discarded



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
4/11

M-3046_GB

MOUNTING OF DIAPHRAGM VALVE ON PIPES



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
5/11

Ø25 mm = <20 kg Ø32 mm = >20 kg

Ø38 mm = 100%
Center

M-3046_GB

MOUNTING OF DIAPHRAGM VALVE ON PIPES

Drill the hole in the center (applicable to all 3 holes)Hole size section valve

Only applicable at Ø63

 Hole size for longtrough Hole size for single animal

DRILL A HOLE



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
6/11

M-3046_GB

MOUNTIING OF VALVE COVER



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
7/11

M-3046_GB

MOUNTIING OF VALVE COVER

R RED

R/17 RED W. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

RD/34 RED W. D. RING FOR EACH 34 MM

RD/17 RED W. D. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

GR GREEN

GR/17 GREEN W. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

GRD/34 GREEN W. D. RING FOR EACH 34 MM

GRD/17 GREEN W. D. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

G GREY

G/17 GREY W. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

GD/34 GREY W. D. RING FOR EACH 34 MM

GD/17 GREY W. D. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

GU YELLOW

GU/17 YELLOW W. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

GUD/34 YELLOW W. D. RING FOR EACH 34 MM

GUD/17 YELLOW W. D. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

H WHITE

H/17 WHITE W. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

HD/34 WHITE W. D. RING FOR EACH 34 MM

HD/17 WHITE W. D. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

OR ORANGE

OR/17 ORANGE W. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

ORD/34 ORANGE W. D. RING FOR EACH 34 MM

ORD/17 ORANGE W. D. RING FOR EACH 17 MM

MOUNTING KIT FOR FEED VALVE



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
8/11

200 - 250mm

Ø 5 mm

= 20201008

M-3046_GB

For information abaout physical location, marking of cables and connection socket, see below: 

Mounting of membrane socket on feed tube

Connect cables with scotchlok or clamps look at page 12.

CABLE MARKING OF LIQUID FEEDING SYSTEMS

Cable feeding

Rodent-proof cable.

CABLE MARKING OF LIQUID FEEDING SYSTEMS



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
9/11

M-3046_GB

CABLE MARKING OF LIQUID FEEDING SYSTEMS CABLE MARKING OF LIQUID FEEDING SYSTEMS

Marking of sockets and valves

The connection socket and the valve are marked with the number of the valve, so that, in case of break-downs, it is clear to 
see how the cables are connected to the valve and trough sensor.

When removing the isolation from the cable, make sure that there is a loop of approx. 20 cm cable without outer isolation. 

Make sure to use a form of marking that is suitable and lasting.



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
10/11

1

1

3

3

2

2

1

3

4 2

1

3

4

2

M-3046_GB

0392-070 FEED VALVE, MOUNTING KIT NO. 1

No. QTY. Item no. Description

1 3 76000056 SCOTCHLOK

2 0,10 76200015 INSULATING TAPE GREY 15 MM, ROLL WITH 10M

3 2 76200023 CABLE TIE 300 X 4,8 SORT

4 0,12 76900026 VULCANIZING TAPE 19 MM, ROLL WITH 5 M

0392-071 FEED VALVE, MOUNTING KIT NO. 2

No. QTY. Item no. Description

1 6 76000056 SCOTCHLOK

2 0,10 76200015 INSULATING TAPE GREY 15 MM, ROLL WITH 10M

3 4 76200023 CABLE TIE 300 X 4,8 SORT

4 0,12 76900026 VULCANIZING TAPE 19 MM, ROLL WITH 5 M

0392-072 FEED VALVE, MOUNTING KIT NO. 3

No. QTY. Item no. Description

1 1 73000113 DIAPHRAGM BOX AP10, GREY

2 0,25 row 76000003 TERMINAL STRIP 12-POL EKL 1BE DSPA LOSE - 12 PCS.

3 4 76200023 CABLE TIE 300 X 4,8 SORT

0392-073 FEED VALVE, MOUNTING KIT NO. 4

No. QTY. Item no. Description

1 1 73000113 DIAPHRAGM BOX AP10, GREY

2 0,50 row 76000003 TERMINAL STRIP 12-POL EKL 1BE DSPA LOSE - 12 PCS.

3 6 76200023 CABLE TIE 300 X 4,8 SORT

MOUNTING KIT FOR FEED VALVE



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
11/11

M-3046_GB

MOUNTING KIT FOR FEED VALVE

+
Fe

ed
in

g 
va

lv
e 

N
o.

Fe
ed

in
g 

va
lv

e 
N

o.
Fe

ed
in

g 
va

lv
e 

N
o.

Fe
ed

in
g 

va
lv

e 
N

o.
Fe

ed
in

g 
va

lv
e 

N
o.

Fe
ed

in
g 

va
lv

e 
N

o.
Fe

ed
in

g 
va

lv
e 

N
o.

Fe
ed

in
g 

va
lv

e 
N

o.
Fe

ed
in

g 
va

lv
e 

N
o.

Fe
ed

in
g 

va
lv

e 
N

o.

R
0;

10
0;

 
20

0;
...

;9
00

10
;1

10
; 

21
0;

...
;9

10
20

;1
20

; 
22

0;
...

;9
20

30
;1

30
; 

23
0;

...
;9

30
40

;..
.;9

40
50

;..
.;9

50
60

;..
.;9

60
70

;..
.;9

70
80

;..
..;

98
0

90
;..

.;9
90

R/
17

1;
10

1;
 

20
1;

...
;9

01
11

;1
11

; 
21

1;
...

;9
11

21
;1

21
; 

22
1;

...
;9

21
31

;1
31

; 
23

1;
...

;9
31

41
;..

.;9
41

51
;..

..;
95

1
61

;..
.;9

61
71

;..
.;9

71
81

;..
.;9

81
91

;..
..;

99
1

RD
/3

4
2;

10
2;

 
20

2;
...

;9
02

12
;1

12
; 

21
2;

...
;9

12
22

;1
22

; 
22

2;
...

.;9
22

32
;..

.;9
32

42
;..

.9
42

52
;..

..;
95

2
62

;..
..;

96
2

72
;..

.;9
72

82
;..

.;9
82

92
;..

.;9
92

RD
/1

7
3;

10
3;

 
20

3;
...

;9
03

13
;1

13
; 

21
3;

...
;9

13
23

;1
23

; 
22

3;
...

.;9
23

33
;..

.;9
33

43
;..

..9
43

53
;..

..;
95

3
63

;..
.;9

63
73

;..
.;9

73
83

;..
..;

98
3

93
;..

.;9
93

G
R

4;
10

4;
 

20
4;

...
;9

04
14

;1
14

; 
21

4;
...

;9
14

24
;1

24
; 

22
4;

...
.;9

24
34

;..
.;9

34
44

;..
.;9

44
54

;..
..;

95
4

64
;..

..;
96

4
74

;..
..;

97
4

84
;..

..;
98

4
94

;..
.;9

94

;G
R/

17
5;

10
5;

 
20

5;
...

.;9
05

15
;1

15
; 

21
5;

...
;9

15
25

;1
25

; 
22

5;
...

.;9
25

35
;..

.;9
35

45
;..

.;9
45

55
;..

..;
95

5
65

;..
.;9

65
75

;..
..;

97
5

85
;..

.;9
85

95
;..

.;9
95

G
RD

/3
4

6;
10

6;
 

20
6;

...
;9

06
16

;1
16

; 
21

6;
...

;9
16

26
;1

26
; 

22
6;

...
.;9

26
36

;..
.;9

36
46

;..
.;9

46
56

;..
.;9

56
66

;..
..;

96
6

76
;..

.;9
76

86
;..

.;9
86

96
;..

.;9
96

G
RD

/1
7

7;
10

7;
 

20
7;

...
;9

07
17

;1
17

; 
21

7;
...

;9
17

27
;1

27
; 

22
7;

...
.;9

27
37

;..
.;9

37
47

;..
.;9

47
57

;..
.;9

57
67

;..
..;

96
7

77
;..

.;9
77

87
;..

..;
98

7
97

;..
.;9

97

G
8;

10
8;

 
20

8;
...

;9
08

18
;1

18
; 

21
8;

...
;9

18
28

;1
28

; 
22

8;
...

.;9
28

38
;..

.;9
38

48
;..

..;
94

8
58

;..
.;9

58
68

;..
..;

96
8

78
;..

.;9
78

88
;..

.;9
88

98
;..

.;9
98

G
/1

7
9;

10
9;

 
20

9;
...

;9
09

19
;1

19
; 

21
9;

...
;9

19
29

;1
29

; 
22

9;
...

.;9
29

39
;..

.;9
39

49
;..

.;9
49

59
;..

.;9
59

69
;..

.;9
69

79
;..

.;9
79

89
;..

..;
98

9
99

;1
99

; 
29

9;
...

;9
99

÷

GD/34

GD/17

GU

GU/17

GUD/34

GUD/17

H

H/17

HD/34

HD/17

MATRIX SCHEME FOR FEEDING VALVE 0-999


